in TapTap. The Company also intends to put in more efforts on overseas expansion of
TapTap, which would further enable the Company to make further investment in TapTap
with an aim to grow TapTap into a larger game community. The Directors consider that
the Vendor Placing and the Subscription will provide a good opportunity to raise additional
funds to strengthen the financial position and to broaden the shareholder base and capital
base of the Group.

As completion of the Vendor Placing and the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction
of certain conditions precedent, it may or may not materialize as contemplated or
at all, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when
dealing in the securities of the Company.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
Vendor Placing and the Subscription will be as follows:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion
of only the Vendor Placing
(assuming the Subscription

is not completed)

Immediately after completion
of the Vendor Placing and

the Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Top-up Vendor(1) 67,545,000 15.78% 41,450,800 9.68% 67,545,000 14.87%
Placees — — 26,094,200 6.10% 26,094,200 5.75%
Other Shareholders 360,473,500 84.22% 360,473,500 84.22% 360,473,500 79.38%

Total 428,018,500 100.00% 428,018,500 100.00% 454,112,700 100.00%

Note:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, the Top-up Vendor, namely Aiks Danger Inc., wholly owned by
Danger & Sons Inc., held in aggregate 67,545,000 Shares, representing approximately 15.78% of the
existing issued share capital of the Company. Danger & Sons Inc. is held by the Danger and Sons
Trust, which was established by Mr. Dai as the settlor. Credit Suisse Trust Limited is the trustee of the
Danger and Sons Trust, and Mr. Dai and his family members are the beneficiaries of the Danger and
Sons Trust. Mr. Dai is also a director of Aiks Danger Inc.

(2) Immediately following completion of the Vendor Placing and the Subscription, not less than 25% of